
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Councillor David Healey (Chairman)

Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Sian Braun, Geoff Collett, Paul Cunningham, 
Andy Dunbobbin, Patrick Heesom, Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Tudor Jones, 
Dave Mackie, Ian Smith, Martin White and David Williams

Co-opted Member:
Lynn Bartlett, David Hytch, Rebecca Stark and Bernard Stuart

6 April 2018

Dear Sir/Madam

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 12th April, 2018 in the Delyn 
Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies. 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly. 

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 14)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings 

held on 18 January and 1 February 2018. 

4 INTEGRATED YOUTH SERVICES (Pages 15 - 52)

Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - Cabinet Member for Education

Purpose: To provide a detailed update on the overall provision of 
Integrated Youth Services

Public Document Pack



2

5 YOUTH COUNCIL (Pages 53 - 122)

Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - Cabinet Member for Education

Purpose: To provide an update on progress in establishing the Youth 
Council 

6 SELF-EVALUATION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT EDUCATION SERVICES 
(Pages 123 - 226)

Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - Cabinet Member for Education

Purpose: To update Members on overall service performance 

7 QUARTER 3 COUNCIL PLAN 2017/18 MONITORING REPORT (Pages 227 
- 242)

Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - Cabinet Member for Education

Purpose: To review the levels of progress in the achievement of 
activities, performance levels and current risk levels as 
identified in the Council Plan 2017/18 

8 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 243 - 250)

Report of Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Education & 
Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Yours faithfully

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
THURSDAY 18TH JANUARY 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Mold, Flintshire on Thursday, 18 January, 2018

PRESENT: David Healey (Chairman)
Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Geoff Collett, Paul Cunningham, Andy Dunbobbin, 
Veronica Gay, Patrick Heesom, Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Tudor Jones,  
Dave Mackie, Ian Smith, Martin White and David Williams

CO-OPTED MEMBERS:  David Hytch and Rebecca Stark

APOLOGIES: Lynn Bartlett, Bernard Stuart

CONTRIBUTORS:  Councillor Aaron Shotton, Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Finance; Councillor Ian Roberts, Cabinet Member for Education; 
Chief Executive; Interim Chief Officer (Education and Youth); Senior Manager 
School Planning and Provision and Finance Manager (Education & Youth) 

IN ATTENDANCE:
Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Democratic Services 
Support Officer 

32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Paul Cunningham asked the Chair if Declarations of Interest 
were required from Members who were school governors.  It was confirmed that 
there was not a conflict of interest and that Members’ declarations of interest in 
this regard had already been registered.

33. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 November 2017 
had been circulated to Members with the agenda.

Matters arising

On page 6 of the minutes, Councillor Mackie asked if the Facilitator had 
forwarded the concerns of the Committee to the Performance Team around the 
formatting of reports and whether training could be provided to Members in order 
for them to gain a better understanding of performance reports.  The Facilitator 
confirmed that the concerns had been forwarded and that a request had been 
made for training to be added to the Member Training Programme.  

In response to a question from Councillor Mackie on his query around ‘the 
percentage of young people aged 16 – 18 in the youth justice system offered 
education, training or employment’ within the performance report, the Facilitator 
agreed to chase a response.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Following a comment from Councillor Heesom around the lack of Youth 
Services in the west of the County and a question on a report being submitted to 
a future meeting of the Committee, the Interim Chief Officer (Education & Youth) 
confirmed that the following two reports would be submitted to the 12 April, 2018 
Committee meeting:-

 Youth Council – to provide an update on progress
 Integrated Youth Services – to provide a detailed update on overall 

provision of Integrated Youth Services

The Interim Chief Officer (Education & Youth) thanked Councillor Kevin 
Hughes for preparing the recent press article around social media and internet 
safety in schools which had assisted in raising the profile of support being 
provided by the Council to children, young people and teachers. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.    

34. SCHOOL BALANCES

The Finance Manager (Education & Youth) introduced the report which 
provided an analysis of reserve balances for each school in Flintshire as at the 
end of March 2017 and the overall reserve balances held by schools at the end of 
the 2016/17 financial year compared with the previous year.

In Flintshire, secondary school budgets continued to be under pressure 
with seven secondary schools showing deficits at the end of the financial year.  
Forecasts for the current financial year show that the situation would worsen with 
potentially more schools slipping into deficit and the overall level of secondary 
sc
[...]
 a public forum and raised concerns around the impact such 
proposals could have on school placements.  The Chief Officer responded that all 
schools had been briefed with discussions taking place with all Head Teachers 
individually on the programme and it had been explained that they were a 
provisional set of proposals at this stage.   

Mr. David Hytch asked for information on the land at Ysgol Maes Edwin 
and Ysgol Llanfynydd following their closure.  The Senior Manager School 
Planning and Provision confirmed that options were currently being considered 
for the land at Ysgol Maes Edwin and that the land at Ysgol Llanfynydd had been 
sold.  

Page 8



RESOLVED:

That the observations of the Committee be reported to Cabinet on Tuesday 23 
January 2018.

37. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

The Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the 
current Forward Work Programme for consideration and advised that the items 
identified during the meeting around Youth Services would be added to the list of 
scheduled items for 12 April, 2018 meeting.    

 
RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be amended; 

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arose; and

38. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

There were 35 members of the public and 1 member of the press in 
attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 5.24 pm)

………………………
Chairman

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
1 FEBRUARY 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Mold, Flintshire on Thursday, 1 February 2018.

PRESENT: David Hytch (Vice-Chair in the Chair)
Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Geoff Collett, Paul Cunningham, Patrick 
Heesom, Kevin Hughes, Tudor Jones,  Dave Mackie, Ian Smith, and David 
Williams

CO-OPTED MEMBERS:  Lynn Bartlett and Rebecca Stark

SUBSTITUTIONS:  Councillors Paul Johnson (for Andy Dunbobbin) and 
David Wisinger (for Martin White) 

APOLOGIES: Councillors David Healey, Sian Braun, and Dave Hughes.   Mr 
Bernard Stuart.  Interim Senior Manager School Improvement Systems

CONTRIBUTORS:  Councillor Ian Roberts (Cabinet Member for Education), 
Interim Chief Officer (Education and Youth) and Learning Advisor – Health 
Wellbeing and Safeguarding

IN ATTENDANCE:
Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Democratic Services 
Officer 

39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

40. HEALTHY SCHOOLS AND PRE-SCHOOL PROGRAMME

The Learning Advisor, Health, Wellbeing and Safeguarding, introduced 
a report to provide an update on the service and how schools were meeting 
Welsh Government (WG) targets.  She provided background information and 
reported on the Welsh Network of Healthy School Schemes (WNHSS) and 
the Healthy & Sustainable Pre Schools Scheme (HSPSS) as detailed in the 
report.  The Learning Advisor also reported on the School Health Research 
Network (SHRN) and the School Holiday Enrichment Programme (SHEP).  
The Healthy Schools and Pre-Schools Work Programme April 2017 – March 
2018 was appended to the report.

Councillor Kevin Hughes commented on the reduced funding available 
for schools and the potential impact on health and wellbeing for children and 
young people.  The Learning Advisor commented that a lack of funding in 
Primary schools might limit the number of activities and external expertise that 
schools may wish to engage with.  In response to the further comments from 
Councillor Hughes concerning the importance of good oral health and diet in 

Page 11



young children the Learning Advisor explained that oral health was included in 
the nutritional criteria.

Councillor Paul Cunningham said all schools in Flintshire were to be 
congratulated on their achieveme
[...]
nt work undertaken and  the opportunities provided to pupils through 
the Welsh Baccalaureate scheme.

Following questions around the transport subsidy to the Deeside Sixth, 
the Interim Chief Officer agreed to raise with the Partnership Board what 
funding mechanism was in place for students who attended Deeside Sixth 
from England.

Members raised further questions around targets and projected 
outcomes for pupils, and the vocational pathways available for students who 
aspired to study at higher education but did not achieve the entry 
qualifications for an academic route.  In response to the comments and 
concerns which were raised the Cabinet Member for Education and Interim 
Chief Officer gave a commitment to provide a workshop on all aspects of Post 
16 education across Flintshire. 

The Chair proposed that the Committee supported and endorsed the 
work of secondary Flintshire schools in assisting young people in realising 
their potential and this was agreed by members.

Page 13



RESOLVED:

(a) That the report and verified attainment of Flintshire children and young 
people at Key Stages 4 and 5 for the year 2016-17 be noted; and

(b) That the Committee supports and endorses the work of secondary 
Flintshire schools in assisting young people in realising their potential.

42. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

The Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the 
current Forward Work Programme for consideration.  She advised that the 
Quarter 3 Improvement Monitoring Report would be submitted to the next 
meeting of the Committee on 12 April 2018.  The Facilitator also advised that 
the following two items would be added to the forward work programme, with 
reports being submitted when appropriate:-

 Outcome of the School Health Research Network; and
 Update on the School Holiday Enrichment Programme 

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be amended; 

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authori
[...]
ponsive to the changing needs of young people.
 
The model works with other statutory organisations and voluntary sector providers 
to deliver a bespoke universal, targeted and specialist provision for young people in 
line with the continuum of care model which is outlined below.  The report provides 
an overview of the many strands of service delivery for young people across 
Flintshire.

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



2

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To note the development of the Integrated Youth Provision (IYP) and 
endorse the delivery model which is informed by the Adverse Childhood 
Experience (ACE) agenda.

2 To endorse the increased focus on targeted and preventative support e.g. 
increased focus on substance misuse and sexual health innovations as this 
offers the earliest support to the most vulnerable young people. 

3 To endorse the increasing focus on delivering within Flintshire’s secondary 
schools to support the engagement, attendance and wellbeing of our most 
vulnerable young people, particularly those who are ‘looked after’ children 
(LAC) and those at risk of becoming ‘Not in Education Employment or 
Training’ (NEET).

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE INTEGRATED YOUTH PROVISION

1.01 The IYP is very much informed by the Adverse Childhood Experiences 
(ACE) agenda (see link to ACE supporting evidence and film clip in 
accessible documents). This enables the service to provide the most 
reactive responses and the best preventative provision to match the needs 
of a cohort which requires creative responses to complex individual needs.  
Therefore, all of the service provision is viewed and commissioned with an 
ACE lens and ACE informed thinking. Page 16



3

1.02 All of the service’s internal and commissioned practice and provision is ACE 
informed. All staff within the service and commissioned partners have to 
evidence that they are ACE trained and informed.  The IYP Senior Manager 
has led on the workforce delivery of the ACE agenda to ensure compliance 

[...]
ed families and 
days out to community venues. 

 Play activities will be accessed as appropriate during weekends and evenings 
throughout the week and school holidays and our aim will always be full integration into 
community activity.

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 12th April 2018

Report Subject Youth Council 

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Education 

Report Author Chief Officer Education & Youth 

Type of Report Strategic 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Flintshire Cabinet have commissioned the establishment of the Youth Council. 
The Youth Council will provide a representative voice to all young people aged 11-
25 years in Flintshire.  “This Council supports the establishment of a Youth Council 
for Flintshire to discuss relevant issues, engage with decision–makers and 
contribute to improving the lives of young people within the county”.

A Youth Council will meet the requirements of the Duty of Due Regard to the 
United Convention on the Rights of the Child (UNCRC) Article 12.

Members of the Youth Council will represent organisations and groups within 
Flintshire which will include young people from diverse backgrounds to ensure their 
voices are heard at Cabinet level. 

The development of the Youth Council has already begun with representatives from 
community groups and schools councils forming a steering group and undertaking 
preparatory research work.  The young people are currently promoting the Youth 
Council and membership through peer group networks and via the participation 
team’s professional networks.

The representatives of the Youth Council are due to meet with the Leader and 
Deputy Leader of the Council to formalise the establishment of the Youth Council. 
The recommendations in this report have been developed entirely by the young 
people engaged in this process.

Page 53

Agenda Item 5



RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To support the establishment and maintenance of a Flintshire Youth Council 
to represent all young people in Flintshire in line with the National 
Participation Standards.

2 To actively consult with the Youth Council to create guiding principles and 
to provide feedback to the Youth Council on outcomes of consultations to 
bridge the gap between Local Government and Flintshire young people by 
opening the lines of communication, leading to meaningful participation and 
enabling them to engage as citizens in the “here and now” to influence the 
future.

3 To establish regular opportunities for the Youth Council to meet with them 
to broker opportunities for assessing and securing the sufficiency of services 
that affect the lives of young people they represent.  This will be especially 
important when assessing the opportunities for those who are identified as 
having suffered adverse childhood experiences (ACE’s) which have 
impacted on their lives. 

4 To ensure all information is communicated in a format and language 
appropriate for the cohort offered in language of choice for young people in 
order for them to give informed opinions and make decisions.

5 That Cabinet establishes a method for consulting with the Youth Council 
ensuring an appropriate timeframe for them to participate in line with 
Children and Young People’s Participation Standards. 

6 To ensure that the views of the Youth Council and the young people they 
represent are embedded in the decision making process by using the 
wellbeing goals, ensuring participation is offered in a meaningful and 
accessible way and embedding the guidance of Annex B of the guidance for 
Public Service Boards. “To promote and facilitate the participation of 
children and young people in decisions which may affect them”.

7 The Youth Council will be involved in assessing and securing the sufficiency 
of services that affect the lives of young people they represent. This will be 
especially important when assessing the opportunities for those who are 
[...]
amme vs ambition
 Backlog of Repairs & Maintenance
 High costs of school transport

Page 225



This page is intentionally left blank



EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday, 12th April, 2018

Report Subject Quarter 3 Council Plan 2017/18 Monitoring Report

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Education

Report Author Interim Chief Officer (Education & Youth)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Council Plan 2017/23 was adopted by the Council in September 2017. This 
report presents the monitoring of progress at the end of Quarter 3 of 2017/18 for the 
Council Plan priority ‘Learning Council’ relevant to the Education & Youth Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee.

Flintshire is a high performing Council as evidenced in previous Council Plan 
monitoring reports as well as in the Annual Performance Reports. This monitoring 
report for the 2017/18 Council Plan is a positive report, with 81% of activities being 
assessed as making good progress, and 69% likely to achieve the desired outcome. 
Performance indicators show good progress with 84% meeting or near to period 
target.  Risks are also being successfully managed with the majority being assessed 
as moderate (67%) or minor (10%).

This report is an exception based report and therefore detail focuses on the areas of 
under-performance.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee consider the Quarter 3 Council Plan 2017/18 Monitoring 
Report to monitor under performance and request further information as 
appropriate.

Page 227

Agenda Item 7



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE COUNCIL PLAN 2017/18 MONITORING REPORT

1.01 The Council Plan monitoring reports give an explanation of the progress being 
made toward the delivery of the impacts set out in the 2017/18  Council Plan. 
The narrative is supported by performance indicators and / or milestones 
which evidence achievement. In addition, there is an assessment of the 
strategic risks and the level to which they are being 
[...]
 3 - Draft Self-Evaluation Report 2018

	7 Quarter 3 Council Plan 2017/18 Monitoring Report
	Appendix 1 – Council Plan 2017/18 – Quarter 3 Progress Report – Learning Council

	8 Forward Work Programme
	Appendix 1 - Current Forward Work Programme






Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION AND YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
12 APRIL 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Thursday, 12th April, 2018

PRESENT: David Healey (Chairman)
Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Geoff Collett, Paul Cunningham, Andy Dunbobbin, 
Patrick Heesom, Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Tudor Jones,  Dave Mackie, Ian 
Smith, Martin White, and David Williams

CO-OPTED MEMBERS:   Lynn Bartlett, David Hytch and Rita Price

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillor Andrew Holgate

APOLOGIES: Councillors:  Councillor Ian Roberts (Cabinet Member for 
Education), and Sian Braun.   Mrs Rebecca Stark.  

CONTRIBUTORS:  Councillor Aaron Shotton, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Interim Chief Officer (Education and Youth) and Senior Manager 
Integrated Youth Provision 

IN ATTENDANCE:
Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Democratic Services 
Officer 

44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.  

45. MINUTES

(i) The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18 January 2018 
were submitted:

Matters arising

Page 7:  in response to a question from Mr. David Hytch concerning a potential 
efficiency from the GwE service the Interim Chief Officer (Education) advised that 
a 1% efficiency had been negotiated.  

(ii) The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1 February 2018 
were submitted.

Matters arising

Page 13: Councillor Patrick Heesom asked if a date had been arranged for the 
workshop on Post 16 education.  The Facilitator explained that she was liaising 



with officers to find a suitable date and would inform the Committee once this had 
been agreed.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meetings be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

46. INTEGRATED YOUTH SERVICES

The Interim Chief Officer, introduced a report to provide an update on the 
overall provision of Integrated Youth Services.  She provided background 
information and advised that the IYP model worked with other statutory 
organisations and voluntary sector providers to deliver a bespoke universal, 
targeted and specialist provision for young people.  She invited the Senior 
Manager Integrated Youth Provision to present the report which provided an 
overview of the many strands of service delivery for young people across 
Flintshire.

The Senior Manager reported on the main considerations, as detailed in 
the report, and explained that the IYP was informed by the Adverse Childhood 
Experiences (ACE) agenda which enabled the service to provide the most 
reactive responses and the best preventative provision to match the needs of a 
cohort which required creative responses to complex individual needs.

Councillor Patrick Heesom expressed concerns that the report did not 
provide a universal service across the County and did not address the “dire 
circumstances” which prevailed in some areas due to lack of provision.  He also 
said the report was selective in terms of service provision and was provider not 
user driven.  Councillor Heesom suggested that a workshop be held to move 
forward the concerns raised and also ensure that the service was user driven.    

The Senior Manager responded to Councillor Heesom and referred to the 
issues of recruitment and lack of funding to provide additional services.  She 
advised that the focus was on prevention and informative education and 
commented on the range of services that young people were sign posted to and 
which fed into the IYP.

Councillor Aaron Shotton spoke of the need to achieve efficiencies across 
all services during the ongoing financial austerity.  He said the Authority had 
worked with local communities to provide a holistic approach to service delivery 
which may necessitate a change from the traditional provision.

In response to a question from Councillor Kevin Hughes on safeguarding 
and education of young people against internet and social media abuse, the 
Senior Manager gave an assurance that robust procedures were embedded into 
youth services provision to protect young people with regard to online and social 
media safety.  



The Chairman emphasised the need to encourage engagement with local 
communities and to explore the potential for ways in which the community can 
provide assistance to maintain service provision in their areas.

Councillor Andy Dunbobbin commented in favour of the Supporting 
Service Children in Education (SSCE) campaign on the service child pupil 
premium on which he had attended a seminar in Cardiff earlier in the month.

Following concerns raised by Councillor Patrick Heesom on the lack of 
youth service provision to the west of the County, the Interim Chief Officer gave a 
commitment to meet with him and the Senior Manager Integrated Youth Provision 
following the meeting.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee notes the development of the Integrated Youth 
Provision (IYP) and endorses the delivery model which was informed by 
the Adverse Childhood Experience (ACE) agenda; 

(b) That the Committee endorses the increased focus on targeted and 
preventative  e.g. increased focus on substance misuse and sexual health 
innovations as this offered the earliest support to the most vulnerable 
young people; 

(c) That the Committee endorses the increasing focus on delivering within 
Flintshire’s secondary schools to support the engagement, attendance and 
wellbeing of the most vulnerable young people, particularly those who 
were ‘looked after’ children (LAC) and those at risk of becoming ‘Not in 
Education Employment or Training’ (NEET); 

(d) That the Committee invite the Youth Council to discuss youth provision 
issues in the County and provide a report back to the Committee; 

(e) That the Committee endorse the continued focus on safeguarding and 
educating young people with regard to online and social media safety; and

(f) That the Committee request that the Integrated Youth Service seek to 
facilitate community initiated projects with advice and support across 
Flintshire.

 

47. YOUTH COUNCIL

The Interim Chief Officer (Education and Youth) introduced the report to 
provide an update on progress in establishing the Youth Council.  She invited the 
Senior Manager Integrated Youth Provision to present the report.

The Senior Manager provided background information and reported that 
the development of the Youth Council had started with representatives from 
community groups and schools councils forming a steering group and 
undertaking preparatory research work.  She advised that representatives of the 
Youth Council had met with the Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council to 



formalise the establishment of the Youth Council.  The Senior Manager referred 
to the main considerations, as detailed in the report, and the Delivering Together, 
Integrated Youth Provision delivery plan which was appended to the report.  

Councillor Aaron Shotton provided feedback on the meeting held with 
representatives of the Youth Council which he said had been positive and 
informative.  He commented on the opportunity which the Youth Council 
presented for young people to have a strong voice to express their views. 

Councillor Dave Mackie said it was important to review the constitution of 
the Youth Council to ensure it represented a broad range of young people and 
local communities across Flintshire.  The Chief Officer emphasised that 
engagement with young people was the key priority.  

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee support the establishment and maintenance of a 
Flintshire Youth Council to represent all young people in Flintshire in line 
with the National Participation Standards; 

(b) That the Committee actively consult with the Youth Council to create 
guiding principles and to provide feedback to the Youth Council on 
outcomes of consultations to bridge the gap between Local Government 
and Flintshire young people by opening the lines of communication, 
leading to meaningful participation and enabling them to engage as 
citizens in the “here and now” to influence the future;

(c) That the Committee establishes regular opportunities for the Youth Council 
to meet with them to broker opportunities for assessing and securing the 
sufficiency of services that affect the lives of young people they represent.  
This will be especially important when assessing the opportunities for 
those who are identified as having suffered adverse childhood experiences 
(ACE’s) which have impacted on their lives;

(d) That the Committee ensures that all information is communicated in a 
format and language appropriate for the cohort offered in language of 
choice for young people in order for them to give informed opinions and 
make decisions; 

(e) That Cabinet be asked to establish a method for consulting with the Youth 
Council ensuring an appropriate timeframe for them to participate in line 
with Children and Young People’s Participation Standards; 

(f) That the Committee ensures that the views of the Youth Council and the 
young people they represent are embedded in the decision making 
process by using the wellbeing goals, ensuring participation is offered in a 
meaningful and accessible way and embedding the guidance of Annex B 
of the guidance for Public Service Boards. “To promote and facilitate the 
participation of children and young people in decisions which may affect 
them”; and



(g) That the Youth Council be involved in assessing and securing the 
sufficiency of services that affect the lives of young people they represent. 
This will be especially important when assessing the opportunities for 
those who are identified as having suffered adverse childhood experiences 
(ACE’s) which have impacted on their lives.

48. SELF-EVALUATION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT EDUCATION SERVICES

The Interim Chief Officer (Education and Youth) introduced the report to 
provide an update on overall service performance.  She provided background 
information and advised that the report provided an overview of the new 
inspection arrangements, and a summary of the draft self-evaluation and a copy 
of the draft report were appended to the report.  

The Interim Chief Officer gave a brief overview of the self-evaluation of 
local government education services and referred to the main considerations, as 
detailed in the report.   

In response to a question from Councillor Paul Cunningham the Interim 
Chief Officer outlined the role of Estyn and explained that in the main it was for 
the Authority to determine its own improvement.  She commented on the impact 
of financial austerity on service delivery.  

Mrs Lynne Bartlett suggested that the word ‘effective’ be added to the 
description of the partnership working between the Local Authority and the 
Diocese.

Councillor Patrick Heesom asked that the views of GwE on the draft Self-
Evaluation Report 2018 be provided to the Committee when received.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the new Estyn framework for the inspection of education services 
within Local Authorities in Wales be noted; and

(b) That the comments of the Committee in relation to the latest draft self-
evaluation report be noted.

49. QUARTER 3 COUNCIL PLAN 2017/18 MONITORING REPORT

The Interim Chief Officer introduced the Quarter 3 Council Plan 2017/18 
Monitoring Report.  She advised that the Report presented the monitoring of 
progress at the end of Quarter 3 for the Council Plan priority ‘Learning Council’ 
relevant to the Committee.

The Interim Chief Officer explained that the Monitoring Report for the 
2017/18 Council Plan was a positive report, with 81% of activities being assessed 
as making good progress, and 69% likely to achieve the desired outcome.  
Performance Indicators showed good progress with 84% meeting or near to 
period target.  Risks were also being successfully managed with the majority 
being assessed as moderate (67%) or minor (10%).  



The Chief Officer advised that there were no performance indicators which 
showed a red status for current performance against target relevant to the 
Committee.  She reported that there were three major (red) risks identified for the 
Committee as detailed in the report.

The Facilitator advised that an ‘Understanding of Performance Reports’ 
workshop for all Members was to be organised for late June/early July, to link to 
the Council Plan out-turn report to Council on 19th June 2018.

Councillor Dave Mackie referred to page 236, IP 3.1.1.12 M12, and sought 
clarification on the number of first time entrants.  He also queried the start date 
and 50% completion data provided against IP 3.1.1.2 on page 234.     

RESOLVED:

(a) That the report be noted; and

(b) That the Committee notes with concern the risks involved in the report 
which were associated with Austerity and the low funding of the Council.

50. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the 
current Forward Work Programme for consideration.  She advised that the next 
meeting of the Committee to be held on 24 May would be a joint meeting with the 
Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  She also confirmed that 
Mr. Arwyn Thomas, Managing Director of GwE, would be attending the meeting 
of the Committee to be held on 28 June.  

The Facilitator advised that the Quarter 4 Improvement Monitoring Report 
would be submitted to the meeting of the Committee on 24 May 2018.  

In response to a request from Councillor David Williams the Facilitator 
agreed to ask that the School Modernisation Update report, due to be submitted 
to the Committee meeting on 28th June, include an update on each of the current 
school improvement work streams. 

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be amended; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised  to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises.

51. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were two members of the press and no members of the public in 
attendance.  



(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.40 pm)

Chairman


